
314T #l 414f4a
Office of the Commissioner

3#lr fl. zrRazna I cl I ~~.:r· - vi>1"

Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
fnn2] 4aa, vraamf, rararl srzraraa 3 o o z u._.

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl 1-cexamd@nic.in

4$/IM
. iTtX

MARKET

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023/3o -'3o9
DIN: 20230864SW00004984AD

M/s Rajkalp Mudranalya Pvt Ltd,
(GSTIN-24AABCR046M lZH)
Plot No 29/2 &3, Before Shilpgram-II,
Lapkaman-Dantali Estate Road,
Lapkaman, Tal Daskroi,
Ahmcdabad, Gujarat-380060

CORRIGENDUM

Date: 09.08.2023

fcrcrq: Order-in-Appeal dated 31.07.2023 issued 111 appeal no.
GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023 filed by M/s Rajkalp Mudranalya Pvt Ltd
against Order No. GST/D-VI/Range-V/0l/Rajkalp/CGP/2022-23 dated
20.01.2023 passed by The Superintendent, CGST, Range-V, Division-VI,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate: matter regarding

This is with reference to Order-in-Appeal dated 31.07.2023 issued in
subject appeal.The Order-In-Appeal number "GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/ 1182/2023"
in above referred OIA issued may be read as "AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-
40 I2023-24".

e
t

±°

,.,1,-. .·,·. .
i

;
(Adesh Kumar am)

e oint Commissioner (Appeals),
CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad.

oJc...

Copy To: 

1. Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C.Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, Central G;3T & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate,
4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-VI,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.
5. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad-North.
6. The Superintendent, CGST, Range-V, Division-VI,, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerat:e.
7. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad for
publication on website.
8. Guard File/P.A. File.





Ir4rm4tar1f4a
Office of the Commissioner

#tr sf)el,ft szrararagr+z
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
tut ra, ·rs+a if, 3rararflrgatar3do?4.

GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl 1-ccxamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post
DIN NO.: 20230864SW0000 11111 D

07.08.2023

--·--------------··-····-·-
$f7 err2r gar Ga, igsa agsa (crft
Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner
(Appeals)

······-••···-··-------··----l-=-"-''-----'-----·---------·------·--1

qTRct fcp-qfTTQT/
Passed By

Gar) av4 a61 feats 1
('r.f) Date of Issue

··--·· ··············=··- ·----------'-------------------------
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. GST/D-VI/Range-V/01/Rajkalp/CGP/2022-

(3) 23 dated 20.01.2023 passed by The Superintendent, COST, Rangc-V,
Division-VI, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate

f---··- _;_ --r------------------------·-

7'5asoi•la,picrcsrruearos [«es
···(~) ·JfCITT1~~J-fR"~/ GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023 and 31.07.2023

Order-In -Appeal and date

Ji q7 a cbar cl?l -;:iiir J-fR" 4cTT ;
(a) Name and Address of the

Appellant

M/s Rajkalp Mudranalya Pvt Ltd
(GSTIN-2LJ:AABCR0460M lZH),
Plot No 29 /2 & 3, Before Shilpgram-II,
Lapkaman-Dantali Estate Road, Lapkaman, Tai
Daskroi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380060

J

(ii)

(i)

(i}

(ii)

(/\}

sr r?er(rf) a rf@a lg if Raffa ah i a7ga nf@at /uf@awr arrft arr #
TT9lcff!I
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following_ay.-.--- ----.-------...
National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/ CGST Act
in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
I 09(5) of C(}ST_l\~!2.~9.l2~.. .. _ . .---------
Stale 13cnch or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other
thanas mentioned in~-a- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) ofCGST Act, 2017
Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied vvith a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a_maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. _.
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST /\PL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST l<ules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within. seven days_offiling FORM GST APL-05 online._.--
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 1 12(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying -

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest,. Fine, Fee and Penaltv arising from the impugned
order, as is admitted/ accepted by the appellant; and
A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remainingamount of Tax in dispute,
in addition to the amount paid ur.dcr Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from_the saidorder, in _relation to which_the appcal hasbeenfiled..

The Central Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated
(ii) 03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months

I from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
_President, as the case may be, of the_AppellateTribunal enters office, whichever is later.
sq srffrr qf@rant al srfl arfaif@a arr#, fqa stfan 7ranthf, sRtarff
mfr ?a«rsewww.cbie.gov.in#t key&@@#,N
For elaborate, detailed and latest oif~~~,:,;;rl~~ng to filing of appeal to the appellate
authority, theappellantmay ref$ggres?} sbic.gov.in...

c e }k= ±.~"o .......,....,., ~~ A&%, 4se.
"«o 4·o

(B)

(iii)

(C)



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023.

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
Brief facts of the case:

M/s Rajkalp Mudranalaya Pvt. Ltd. (GSTIN-24AABCR0460M1ZH) Plot

No.29/2 8 3, before Shilpgram-II, Lapkaman - Dantali Estate Road, Village 
Lapkaman Taluka Daskroi, Ahmedabad, (hereinafter referred to as the

'Appellant') has filed the present appeal against Order-In-Original No.GST/D

VI/Range-V/01/Rajkalp/CGP/2022-23 dated 20.01.2023 (hereinafter referred

lo as the 'impugned order) issued by the Superintendent, CGST, Range-V,

Division-VI, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the
'adjudicating authority').

2. Briefly stated the fact of the case 1s that the appellant was registered

under GSTIN 24AABCR0460M l ZH. The appellant was issued Show Cause
Notice dated 31-03-2022 for :

(a) penalty' under Section 122(1 )(ii) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section ·

122 ( 1 )(ii) of Gujarat State GST Act, 2017 and also read with Section 20 of IGST

/\ct, 2017 for reason of issuance of taxable invoices involving IGST @ 5%

amounting to Rs.13,33,790/- without supply of goods in violation of the
provisions of this act or the rules made there under and

(b) penalty under Section 122(1)(vii) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section
'122 ( 1 )(vii) of Gujarat State GST Act, 2017 and also read with Section 20 of

IGST Act, 2017 for reason of taking and utilizing Input Tax Credi

Rs.2,87,960/- without actual receipt of goods in contravention of
provisions of this act or the rules made there under.

3. The Adjudicating Authority vide Order-in-Original No.GST/D-VI/R
V/O1/Rajkalp/CGP/2022-23 dated 20.01.2023 has imposed:

(a) penalty of Rs.13,33,790/- upon the appellant under the provisions of

Section 122( 1 )(ii) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122 ( l)(ii) of Gujarat

Sate GST Act, 2017 and also read with Section 20 of IGST Act, 2017 for

issuance of taxable invoice without supply of goods in violation of the
provisions of this act and rules made there under;

(b) penalty of Rs. 2,87, 960/- under the provisions of Section 122( l)(vii) of the

CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122 (1)(vii) of Gujarat State GST Act, 2017 ·

and also read with Section 20 of 1GST Act, 2017 for taking and utilizing input

tax credit of Rs.2,87,960/- without actual receipt of goods in contravention of
the provisions of this act and rules made there under;

( c) penalty of Rs.10,000/- on Shri Kalpcsh Patel, Director of the appellant

under the provisions of Section 122(3) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section

122(3) of the Gujarat State GST Act, 2017 and also read with Section 20 of

IGST Act, 2017 and the rules frame there under for aiding or abetting offence

specified in clause (ii) and (vii) of sub-section r of section 122 of the CGST Act,

2



es33y% 4-877¥°
« , 1:· -e-. 3i-.

F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023.

2017 read with clause (ii) and.(vii) of sub-section 1 Section 122(3) of the
h..s • ·· , •

Gujarat State OST Act, 2017 and also read with section 20 of the IGST Act,
2017.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order the appellant filed the present

appeal on 21.03.2023 for deletion of penalty which is not justified and against
the natural justice, on the grounds that:

(i) The learned Assessing Officer has erred mn imposing penalty of

Rs. 13,33, 790/- under the provisions of Section 122 ( 1 )(ii) of the COST Act,

20 17 read with Section 122(1 )(ii) of Gujarat State OST Act, 2017 and also read

with Section 20 of the IGST Act 2017 for issuance of taxable invoice without

supply of goods in violation of provision of this Act and Rules,

(ii) The learned Assessing Officer has erred in imposing penalty of

Rs.2,87,960/- under the provisions of Section 122(1)(vii) of the CGST Act, 2017

read with Section 122(l)(vii) of Gujarat State OST Act, 2017 and also read with

Section 20 of the IGST Act 2017. for taking and utilising Input Tax Credit of

Rs.2,87,960/- without actual receipt of goods in contravention of provision of
Act and Rules,

(iii) The learned Assessing Officer has erred in imposing penalty of Rs. l 0,000/

under the provisions of Section 122 (3) of the COST Act, 2017 read with

Section 122(3) of Gujarat State OST Act, 2017 and also read with Section 20 of

I OST Act, 2017 for aiding or abetting offence specified in clause (ii) and (vi·

sub-section (1) of section 122 of the COST Act, 2017 read with clause (ii)

(vii) of sub-section 1 Section 122(3) of the Gujarat State OST Act, 2017
also read with section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017.

Personal Hearing :

5. Personal hearing in the present appeal was held on 28.07.2023. Shri

Remak S. Jain, Advocate, appeared in person on behalf of the appellant in the

present appeal. During P.H. they submitted a set of documents dated 02-05

2022 and re-iterated the written submission and that they have reversed the
ITC of Rs.2,87,960/- and requested for lenient view.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and the submissions

made by the appellant in their grounds of appeal as well as at the time of

personal hearing and find that: appellant is mainly contesting the imposition of

penalty under Section 122(l)(ii), 122(l)(vii) and 122 (3) of the COST Act, 2017

read with Section 122 (l)(ii), 122(l)(vii) and 122 (3) of Gujarat State GST Act,
2017 and also read with Section 20 of IGST Act, 2017.

6. l According to the appellant, they issued invoices to M /s Quarterfold

Printabilities under the bonafide belief that the same will be considered for the

purpose of fulfillment: of the export obligations. The said invoices were reported

3



F.No.GAPPLIADC/GSTP/1182/2023.

1n GSTR-1 and GTR-3B return of the respective months. However, the said

invoices were not taken in the records by M/ s.Quarterfold Printabilities and no

ITC was availed by them as per their contention, that there was no intention of

any bogus billing or passing any wrong input tax credit, the appellant has

already been penalized by the Settlement Commission for not fulfilling the

export obligations, there was no Govt. revenue loss as M/s Quarterfold

Printabilities has not taken Input Tax Credit against the invoices of the

appellant, that appellant issued credit notes against the said invoices issued to

M/s Quarterfold Printabilities so that the party cannot avail wrong input ta

credit against tax invoices of the appellant, therefore in view of no government

revenue loss, imposition of penalty under sec.122 (1)(ii) of the Act, is not

justified and against the natural justice and therefore penalty of
Rs. 13,33,790/- should be deleted.

6.2 Further according to the appellant, they had availed input tax credit of

Rs.2,87,960/- on the strength of invoices issued by M/ s Imprints, that they

(appellant) have reversed the said ITC of Rs.2,87,960/-before utilization of the

ITC in credit ledger on 15-10-2018, the appellant also paid the relevant Interest

of Rs.15,342/- under Section S50 of the Act and penalty of Rs.43,194/- through

DRC-03 under Section 74(5) of the Act and informed the concerned Officer in

writing. Therefore, in view of Section 74(5), the appellant is discharged from
any other penalty and offence.

6.3 The penalty of Rs.10,000/- imposed under Section 122(3) of the

consequential to deletion of the penalty of Section 122 (l)(ii) and S
122( 1 )(vii) of the provision of the Act.

6.4 So the questions to be answered in the present appeal are:

(i) Whether imposition of penalty under Section 122(l)(ii) and 122(l)(vii) of th.

OST Acts, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 for reasons of

issuance of taxable invoices involving IGST @ 5% amounting to Rs.13,33,790/

without supply of goods and for reasons of taking and utilizing ITC of

Rs.2,87,960/- without actual receipt of goods respectively is proper or
otherwise and

(ii) Whether imposition of penalty under Section 122(3) of the GT Acts, 2017

read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 on the Director of the appellant is
.proper or otherwise.

6.5 At the foremost, I observed that in the instant case the "impugned order"

is of dated 20.01.2023 and the present appeal is filed on 21.03.2023. As per

Section I 07( 1) of the CGST Act, 2017, the appeal is required to be filed within

three months time limit. I observed that in the instant case the appeal has

been filed within normal period prescribed under Section 107(1) of the CGST
Act, 2017. Accordingly, I am proceeding to decide the case.

4



F.No.GAPPLIADCIGSTP/1 182/2023.

6.6 I find that the show cause notice proposed to impose the penalty under

Section 122( l)(ii) of the COST Act, 2017 and under Section 122(l)(ii) of the

Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 is for

issuance of fraudulent invoices to fulfill the export obligation in respect of

EPCG license to evade Customs duty for which the DRI has also searched the

premises of the appellant on 16-08-2018. Shri Kalpesh Patel, Director of the

appellant has admitted that they had raised 39 Tax Invoices of

Rs.2,80,09,956/- including IGST @ 5% amounting to Rs.13,33,790/- in the

name of Merchant Exporter M/s Quarterfold Printabilities, Mumbai for export

during the period March-2018 to July-2018 but there was no movement of any

goods at all. He had also admitted that the appellant had accordingly wrongly

passed on IGST@ 5% amounting to Rs.13,33,790/- to the merchant Exporter.

6.7 I find that had the case not been booked by .DRI, the'appellant would

have not issued credit notes to the merchant exporter, and based on the

invoices issued, the merchant exporter would have availed the ITC to the tune

of Rs.13,33,790/- fraudulently without actual receipt of goods, hence I am of

the view that the offence committed is punishable under law.

6.8 I find that the adjudicating authority has imposed penalty under Section

122(l)(ii) of the COST Act, 2017 and under Section 122(l)(ii) of the Gujarat

OST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 which reads as
aunder:

"122. Penalty for certain offences.- (1) Where a taxable person who

(i) supplies any goods or services or both without issue ofany invoic
issues an incorrect orfalse invoice with regard to any such supply;

(ii) issues any invoice or bill without supply ofgoods or services or
both in violation of the provisions of this Act or the rules made
there under;

¢ » 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ y 4 p ¢ ¢ 4¢ ¢ 4 4 ¢ ¢ a¢ ¢ ¢ » 4 ¢ 4 4 p 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ a ¢ ¢ 4 ¢ 4 4 ¢ ¢ a w a __

he shall be liable to pay a penalty of ten thousand rupees or an amount
equivalent to the tax evaded or the tax not deducted under section 51 or
short deducted or deducted but not paid to the Government or tax not

collected under section 52 or short collected or collected but notpaid to the
Government or input tax credit availed of or passed on or distributed
irregularly, or the refund claimedfraudulently, whichever is higher".

6.9 Since no other penalty for this offence is either paid by the appellant

or imposed by the adjudicating authority, I uphold the penalty imposed by

the adjudicating authority vide impugned order.

7. Further, I find that the appellant had purchased only invoices from

M/ s Imprints, Mumbai valued at Rs.60,47,165/- which involved ITC @ 5%

5



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1-182/2023.

IGST amounting to Rs.2,87,960/- and had taken credit of the same but

there was no receipt of goods. The director of the appellant accepted the

violation of the provisions of CGST Act and the Rules made there under and

greed to pay/reverse the OST amounting to Rs.2,87,960/- with interest and

penalty voluntarily. They debited/reversed the ITC fraudulently availed of

Rs.2,87,960/- (IGST) through Electronic Credit Ledger on 15-10-2018 along

with interest of Rs.15,342/- and penalty of Rs.43,194/- on 06-11-2018 as
mentioned in the SCN.

7. I I find that, had the case not been booked by DRI, the appellant would

have not accepted the violation and would not have debited the fraudulently

availed ITC to the tune of Rs.2,87, 960/- (IOST), without actual receipt of goods,

hence I am of the view that the offence committed is punishable under law.

7.2 I find that the adjudicating authority has imposed penalty under Section

122(1)(vii) of the COST Act, 2017 and under Section 122(1)(vii) of the Gujarat

GST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 which reads as
under:

"122. Penalty for certain offences. [I) Where a taxable person who

() supplies any goods or services or both without issue of any invoice or
issues an incorrect orfalse invoice with regard to any such supply; i

(ii) issues any invoice or bill without supply of goods or services or bo
violation of the provisions of this Act or the rules made thereunder;

····································································································
(vii)] takes or utilises input tax credit without actual receipt o

goods or services or both eitherfully or partially, in contravention
of the provisions ofthis Act or the rules made there under

he shall be liable. to pay a penalty of ten thousand rupees or an amount
equivalent to the tax evaded or the tax not deducted under section 51 or
short deducted or deducted but not paid to the Government or tax not
collected under section 52 or short collected or collected but not paid to the
Government or input tax credit availed of or passed on or distributed
irregularly, or the refund claimedfraudulently, whichever is higher".

7.3 Since the intention of evasion of duty by fraudulently availing ITC, on

the part of the appellant is apparent, the appellant is liable for imposition of

penalty under Section 122(1) (vii) of the COST Act, 2017 and Section 122 (1)

(vii) of the GGST Act, 2017, However, as per Section 75(13) of the CGST Act,

2017 read with Section 75(13) of GGST Act, 2017 - General provisions
relating to determination of tax is as under :-

6

J



/2he%$, gr%re».
.·; sii<k '-3.x

$.£

1'

F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023.

"Section 75(13) :- Where .any penalty is .imposed under section 73 or
section 74, no penalty for the same act or omission shall be. imposed on
the same person under any otherprovisions of this Act".

7.4 Since the appellant have already accepted the offence,

debited/reversed the fraudulently availed ITC on 15-10-2018 along with

payment of interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 and penalty

under section 74(5) of the CGST Act, 2017, vide DRC-03 dated 06-11-2018

as informed vide letter dated 02-05-2022 to the authority, before issuance of

SCN, I am of the view that since the penalty has already been paid on the

voluntary payment/debit by the appellant before issuance of SCN, the same

can be deemed to be concluded/accepted. Therefore, there cannot be double

penalty for the same offence. I therefore, reject the penalty imposed upon

Lhc appellant under section 122( 1) (vii) of the CGST Act, 2017 and section

122( 1) (vii) of Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with section 20 of the IGST Act,

2017, in terms of Section 75(13) of the CGSTAct, 2017.

8. As regards, contention of the appellant that there was no intention of

any bogus billing or passing any wrong input tax credit and that the

appellant has already been penalized by the Settlement Commissioner for

not fulfilling the export obligation, I find th. at the issue of Customs of l)C-) mi \'lq'•'i}J
/,s°-asre. +,

fulfilling export obligation and penalty already imposed for the issue ~~1,~..?~:;.. ~~~~

relevance with the penalties imposed for the offences vide the imp ~&: ~ d ~1tf 0 ~
» : °gorder dated 20-01-2023. Further, I ind that this is an established cas&._"".ss

invoices issued fraudulently without supply of goods and admitted by tn * J
Director of the appellant company. Therefore, the penalty imposed under

section 122(l)(ii) of the CGST Act, 2017 and under Section 122(1)(ii) of the

Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act is maintainable,
legal and proper.

9. Further, I find that since the Director of the appellant has already

accepted the offences vide his statement dated 12-10-2018 as in the Show

Cause Notice, I find that the penalty imposed on Shri Kalpesh Patel,

Director of the appellant vide impugned order amounting to Rs.10,000/- is
just and fair.

10. In view of the above,

10(i) I uphold the penalty of Rs.13,33,790/- imposed on the appellant

under Section 122(l)(ii) of the CGST Act, 2017 and under Section 122(1)(ii)

of the Gujarat GST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act by the
adjudicating authority.

10(ii) I also uphold the penalty of Rs_. 10,000/- on Shri Kalpesh Patel,

Director of the appellant imposed under Section 122(3) of the CGST Act,

7



F.No.GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1182/2023.

20 I 7 and Section 122(3) of the Gujarat State GST Act, 2017 read with

Section 20 or the IGST Act, 2017 by the adjudicating authority.

lO(iii) I hold that penalty of Rs.2,87,96O/- imposed under Section

122(l)(vii) of CGST Act, 2017 and Section 122(l)(vii) of Gujarat GST Act,

2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 is not maintainable in

terms of Section 75( 13) or the COST Act, 20 17.

1 I. The appeal filed by the Appellant is partially allowed to the above
extent.

12. ftaaaf zr af ft re 3fr a fazm1 .3afafasat ?
The appeal filed by the Appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

1 sS3\ \J

(ADESH KUMAR JAIN)
JOINT COMMISSIONER (APPEALS),

AHMEDABAD.

J

A1'TESTED.

.%e
SUPERINTENDENT
COST & C.B:X.,APPEALS, AHMEDABAD.

By R.P.A.D.
To,
M/s Rajkalp Mudranalaya Pvt. Ltd. (OSTIN-24MBCRO46OM lZH),
Plot No.29 /2 & 3, before Shilpgram-II, Lapkaman - Dantali Estate Road,
Village - Lapkaman Taluka Daskroi, Ahmedabad

Copy to:

l. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3.Thc Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate.
4. The Dy / Assistant Commissioner, COST & C.Ex, Division-VI, Ahmedabad
North Commissionerate.
5. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad-North.
6. The Superintendent, CGST, Range-V, Division-VI, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate.
7. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad, for

b · ation of the OIA on website. .
File/ P.A. FIle.. .de»

¢ 'c '%,Ji;' .,,. s,,. 0.
%, -. ·,3-,,, .,,· '·~- ,d__'l• .., "'~ ~.. ~~,., "'-~1:r·a ,···,i,>" ;:J""E ° [. g

t " ki. >»» > z~"o ..,_.....,.. ~
~"'" .,..,<>.o

8


